

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

John Kelley, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Xavier Becerra, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authoritiesiii

Undisputed facts..... 1

 I. The contraceptive mandate 2

 II. The plaintiffs 4

 A. Plaintiffs John Kelley, Joel Starnes, Zach Maxwell, and Ashley Maxwell 5

 B. Plaintiff Joel Miller 6

 C. Plaintiff Gregory Scheideman 7

 D. Plaintiff Kelley Orthodontics 8

 E. Plaintiff Braidwood Management Inc..... 8

Argument 9

 I. The plaintiffs have standing to challenge the preventive-care mandates 9

 II. 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)–(4) violate the appointments clause 12

 A. The members of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices, and the Health Resources and Services Administration are “officers of the united states” 12

 1. An “officer of the united states” is not required to be a paid employee of the federal government 15

 2. The members of PSTF, ACIP, and HRSA exercise “significant authority pursuant to the laws of the United States” 18

 B. The members of PSTF, ACIP, and HRSA are principal officers who must be appointed by the President with the Senate’s advice and consent 19

 C. The members of PSTF, ACIP, and HRSA have been unconstitutionally appointed, regardless of whether they are “principal” or “inferior” officers 20

 D. The defendants’ suggestion that any appointments clause problems have been “cured” by subsequent “ratification” of the ACIP and HRSA preventive-care mandates is without merit 22

 III.42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)–(4) violate the nondelegation doctrine 24

 IV. 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) violates Article II’s vesting clause 27

V. The compulsory coverage of Prep Drugs, the HPV vaccine, and the screenings and behavioral counseling for STDs and drug use violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act 30

 A. The compulsory coverage of PrEP drugs substantially burdens the plaintiffs’ religious freedom..... 30

 B. There is no compelling governmental interest in forcing private insurers to cover PrEP drugs without any cost-sharing arrangements 33

 C. Less restrictive means are available to advance the interests served by the compulsory coverage of PrEP drugs 36

Conclusion 37

Certificate of service 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 32

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 30

*Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration*, 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 10

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 37

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 33

DeOtte v. Azar, 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 4, 31

Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997) 20

Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) 21

Fulton v. Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 34

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 27

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury, 946 F.3d 649
(5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 11

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118
(2014) 10

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 140
S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... passim

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 24

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) passim

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11

March for Life v. Burwell, 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015) 31

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 37

Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC, 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir.
2017)..... 10

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States, 940 F.3d 543 (3d Cir.
2019)..... 4

Pennsylvania v. Trump, 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 3

Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital, 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) 15, 16

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 29

United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 20

United States v. Germaine, 99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... 21

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 24, 25

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) 35

42 U.S.C. § 217a..... 13, 21

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 28

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1) 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(2)–(4) 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2) 2, 23, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 30, 33, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1)–(2) 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II § 2 12, 21

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Adjudication Outside Article III*, 133 Harv. L. Rev.
1511 (2020) 29

*Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in
Binding Arbitration*, 19 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 208 (1995) 22

Jennifer L. Mascott, *Who Are “Officers of the United States”?*, 70 Stan.
L. Rev. 443 (2018)..... 13

Merriam-Webster.com 16

*Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments
Clause*, 31 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73 (Apr. 16, 2007) passim
